Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 24 January 2017
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair) Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair) Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Radha Burgess Councillor David Hubber
Councillor James Coldwell Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Helen Dennis Councillor Kieron Williams

Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor David Noakes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children,
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the
meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly 9
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 16 January 2017

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 24 January 2017
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1-6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28
November 2016.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 7-11

7.1. CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON SE23 12-27



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. 256-260 WATERLOO ROAD, LONDON SE1 8RF 28 -47
7.3. CAR PARK, 5-11 POPE STREET, LONDON SE1 48 - 74
7.4. PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE, SE15 75 - 91

Date: 16 January 2017

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



uf-h;.,m{ K
m

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (wh
[...]
owed at committee.

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance
Tel: 020 7525 7420



Agenda Item 6

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee A

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Monday 28 November 2016 at
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Nick Dolezal
COuncillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor David Noakes

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Gavin Edwards

PRESENT: Councillor Damian O’Brien
OFFICER Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
SUPPORT: Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)

Andre Verster (Development Management)
Sonia Watson (Development Management)
Oliver Stutter (Urban Forester)

Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.
APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Helen Dennis.
CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 28 November 2016




7.4

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.
ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

e Addendum report relating to all items
e The members’ pack.

The chair also drew councillors’ attention to an email by Justine Simons OBE, Deputy
Mayor for Culture and Creative Industries in reference to item 7.1 190 Rye Lane, London
SE15 4NF, which had been sent to the members of the committee.
Councillors agreed to hear the items in the following order:

1. South-West of Burgess Park, Albany Road, SE5

2. 190 Rye Lane, London SE15 4NF

3. Cabrini House, 2 Honor Oak Rise, London SE23
4. 75 Southwark Park Road, London SE16 3TY

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2016 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the chair.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS

ADDENDUM REPORT
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting,
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept

the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation,
responses, additional information and revisions.

SOUTH-WEST OF BURGESS PARK, ALBANY ROAD, SE5

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-3165
Report: see pages 64 to 91 of the agenda pack and pages 8 to 9 of the addendum report.
PROPOSAL:

Re-landscaping the South-West region of Burgess Park including a new play area, new
access pathways, new lighting fixtures, new surfaces, trees, shrubs, meadow and to

2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 28 November 2016




71

include new park furniture.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also
highlighted the additional comments set out in the addendum report. Members asked
questions of the officer.

Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the
objectors’ representatives.

The applicant and their agents addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the
applicant and their agents.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres, or ward councillors,
who wished to speak.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
to be carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16-AP-3165 be granted, subject to the
conditions set out in the report, including:

e An amended condition 6 to explicitly state that the landscape management plan
must take into account the security, privacy and noise attenuation concerns of the
residents of Addington Square.

e An amended condition 5 to state that the arboricultural method statement must
state that no trees are to be felled during nesting season.

190 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 4NF

Planning application reference number: 15-AP-4857

Report: see pages 10 to 34 of the agenda pack, pages 1 to 4 and Appendix A of the
addendum report

PROPOSAL

Retention of the facade of 190 Rye Lane, demolition of all other buildings and structures
and redevelopment to form 22 new dwellings in total; and 691.4 sq m (GEA) restaurant
unit (A3); new landscaped open space; surface vehicle and cycle parking; access and
associated and ancillary development.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also
highlighted the additional comments, as well as the amended conditions in the addendum
report. Members asked questions of the officers.

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 28 November 2016




There were no objectors who wished to address the meeting.
The applicants addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicants.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres, or ward councillors, wh
wished to speak.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
to be carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 15-AP-4857 be granted, subject to the
conditions set out in the report and addendum report, including:

¢ An amended condition 14 to restrict the opening hours of the restaurant to 07:30 to
23:30 hours Monday to Saturday, and 10:00 to 22:00 hours on Sundays and public
holidays.

e An additional obligation is to be included in the Section 106 agreement stipulating
that the developer must include and give prominence to the following in the
marketing material for the development: information about the nature of the
surrounding area, and the nature and hours of operation of the neighbouring venue
at 188 Rye Lane.

7.2 CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON SE23

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-2259
Report: see pages 35 to 48 of the agenda pack and page 4 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL
Conversion of existing vacant basement storage area to 3 residential units involving the
creation of new lightwells.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked no
questions of the officers.

Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the
objectors’ representatives.

The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant’s
agent.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.

Councillor Gavin Edwards addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward
councillor. Members asked questions of Councillor Edwards.

4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 28 November 2016




7.3

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to defer the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be
carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission for application number 16-AP-2259 be deferred to a future

meeting, so that officers can supply the committee with information about the planning
history of the site in relation to the assessment for affordable housing.

75 SOUTHWARK PARK ROAD, LONDON SE16 3TY

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-1758

Report: see pages 49 to 63 of the agenda pack, pages 5 to 8 and Appendix B of the
addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Change of use of commercial premises from a shop (Class A1) to a hot-food take-away
(Class A5) and the erection of an extractor duct to the rear elevation.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also
highlighted the additional comments. Members asked questions of the officers.

Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the
objectors’ representatives.

The applicant was not present.
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.

Councillor Damian O’Brien addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward
councillor. Members asked questions of Councillor O’Brien.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and
declared to be carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16-AP-1758 be refused, for the following
reasons:

1. The flue location is in close proximity to residential windows and gardens and would
result in noise and smells. The proposal would also exacerbate the existing litter
problem, be detrimental to visual and residential amenity and so would contravene
policy 3.2 of the Southwark Plan 2007 “Protection of amenity”.

5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 28 November 2016




2. The proposed A5-use in close proximity to the Harris Academy, coupled with the
existence of other take-aways in the immediate area, is contrary to:

e Policy 3.2 of the current London Plan - Improving health and addressing health
inequalities.

e Part 8 of the National Planning Policy Framework — Promoting healthy
communities.

e Strategic Policy 4 of the Core Strategy 2011- Places for learning, enjoyment and
healthy lifestyles.

e Policy DM41 of the draft New Southwark Plan — hot food takeaways.

The meeting ended at 11.20 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 28 November 2016




Agenda Item
[...]
 policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that

may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

10

London SE1 2QH

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda Constitutional Team Gerald Gohler
23 May 2012 160 Tooley Street 020 7525 7420

Each planning committee item has a|Development

The named case

separate planning case file Management, officer as listed or
160 Tooley Street, Simon Bevan
London SE1 2QH 020 7525 5655
APPENDICES
No. Title
None
AUDIT TRAIL
Lead Officer Chidi Agada, Constitutional Manager (acting)
Report Author Gerald Gonhler, Constitutional Officer
Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development
Version Final
Dated 13 January 2017
Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET
MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team

13 January 2017




11

ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A
on Tuesday 24 January 2017

Appl. Type Full Planning Permission Reg. No. 16-AP-2259
Site CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON SE23

TP No. TP/2341-G
Ward Peckham Rye
Officer  Andre Verster
Recommendation GRANT PERMISSION Item 7_ 1

Proposal
Conversion of existing vacant basement storage area to 3 residential units involving the creation of new lightwells.

Appl. Type Full Planning Permission Reg. No. 16-AP-3090
Site 256-260 WATERLOO ROAD, LONDON SE1 8RF

TP No.  TP/1241-A
Ward Cathedrals
Officer = Michael Glasgow

Recommendation GRANT PERMISSION Item 7. 2
Proposal

Construction of a top floor extension to create residential accommodation (1x one bedroom and 1x two bedroom flats)

Appl. Type Full Planning Permission Reg. No. 16-AP-3020

Site CAR PARK, 5-11 POPE STREET, LONDON SE1 TP No. TP/79-B

Ward Grange
Officer  Ciaran Regan
Recommendation GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Item 7_ 3

Proposal

Change of use from a car park (Sui Generis) to residential ( Use Class C3) involving the demolition of a 3-metre high
boundary fence and the erection of a four storey terrace comprising six 3 bed terraced dwellinghouses

Appl. Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Reg. No. 16-AP-4014

Site PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE SE15 TP No.  TP/2614-A

Ward Peckham Rye

Officer  Alex Cameron

Recommendation GRANT PERMISSION Item 7.4
Proposal

The proposal seeks to revitalise Peckham Rye through a phased set of interventions:

Phase 1: Establishment of a new car park (Previous application 15/AP/4297).

Phase 2: Creation of new playground and associated landscape works on the site of the existing car park.

Phase 3: Construction of new changing rooms, store, plant, public toilets and play room facilities with associated
landscape works.

Phase 4: Demolition of existing portacabins, PoW hut and tarmaced playgrounds and landscape works to return area to
the common.




/f II' hh‘ "Iu.
/7 A y

<LV

y \ 4
. x \ ¢
\. e, £ e \
N e - %
I (. "-.._:’ ll.-" , \
5 St Francesca N
AN Cabrirg k. _
. Primary School . il
\ J e, g
. N\ JfThaa y-m
X N fs =" - f LB
N nRK T
f‘f“o
\ L"""F b lLIII"%"“" h II 'ut-'l-
™, \ . - v I
5/ |
y | %t' ey '
¥ s N ."I'D' e S
N & g
b rd'wﬁ\copyrlght and database rights 2015 Ordnaﬁ'@‘%&iﬂle}( (0)1000192525 Liand Registry Inde aia is subject to Crown copyright and-;s
reproduced with the permission of Land Regtstrm\ \\} | IE [ = |
\ S \f s e Torrwrmn f

50m




13

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
71 Open 24 January 2017 Planning Sub-Committee A
Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 16/AP/2259 for: Full Planning Permission
Address:
CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON SE23
Proposal:
Conversion of existing vacant basement storage area 
[...]
 Full Planning Permission
Address:
256-260 WATERLOO ROAD, LONDON SE1 8RF
Proposal:
Construction of a top floor extension to create residential accommodation
(1x one bedroom and 1x two bedroom flats)
Ward(s) or Cathedrals
groups
affected:
From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 04/08/2016

Application Expiry Date 29/09/2016

Earliest Decision Date 03/09/2016

RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

The application relates to a five-storey building fronting Waterloo Road with office use
at ground (and lower ground) floor and residential accommodation on the upper four
floors. The building comprises the original three-storey element that was constructed
in the 1920s with a contemporary two-storey extension since added. The building is
abutted directly by a six-storey building at 250 Waterloo Road to the west and seven-
storey building at 262-264 Waterloo Road to the east. Dodson Street is immediately to
the south, with housing including Jurston Court and Guthrie Court further south.

The site is located within the Central Activities Zone, Bankside and Borough District
Town Centre, Bankside, Borough and London Bridge Opportunity Area and in the
council's Air Quality Management Area. The building in question is not located within a
conservation area nor is it listed, though Mawdley House (opposite) is Grade |l listed.

Details of proposal

It is proposed to add a single storey extension to the roof of the existing building to
create 2 additional flats: a two-bedroom four-person and a one-bedroom two-person
flat. It is also proposed to introduce a colonnade constructed in reconstituted stone
and with a feature glass brick detail at third and fourth floor level, sitting in front of the
existing duplex flats. It is also proposed to create a communal storage area at 5th floor
level, with plans suggesting that this could provide bespoke cycle storage.

Planning history

15/AP/
[...]
e 1: Establishment of a new car park (Previous application
15/AP/4297).

Phase 2: Creation of new playground and associated landscape works on
the site of the existing car park.

Phase 3: Construction of new changing rooms, store, plant, public toilets
and play room facilities with associated landscape works.

Phase 4: Demolition of existing portacabins, PoW hut and tarmaced
playgrounds and landscape works to return area to the common.

Ward(s) or Peckham Rye

groups

affected:

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 29/09/2016 Application Expiry Date 24/11/2016

Earliest Decision Date 01/12/2016

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.  The application is referred to members by virtue of the site being located on
Metropolitan Open Land.

Site location and description

3. The site is in three different locations, with the first being the existing car park site, the
second being the area of existing portacabins and the PoW building to the west and
the located on Peckham Rye Common with the third element being the existing
changing rooms which are located within the adjacent Peckham Rye Park, a Grade I
registered Park, which is to the south. It is surrounded by a good mix of mature trees
within the surrounding area. To the south of Strakers Road it presently has no
particular use other than as open space. The River Peck is to the south and the site
has the following designations:




77

Air Quality Management Area

Green Chain Park

Metropolitan Open Land (MOL)

Peckham and Nunhead Action Area

Site of Importance for Nature Conservation

Details of proposal

The proposal seeks to revitalise Peckham Rye through a phased set on interventions.
These are proposed as follows:

e Phase 1: Establishment of new car park (Previous consented application
15/AP/4297 which is currently under construction).

o Phase 2: Creation of new playground and associated landscape works on site of
existing car park.
[...]
ntamination / Ventilation]

Flood and Drainage Team

Public Realm Comments on Developments Where Trees are Affected

Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted:

Garden History Society
Sport England

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

Strakers Road Peckham Rye Common SE15 32 Tresco Road London SE15 3PX

3UA

140 Peckham Rye SE22 9QH The Friends Of Peckham Rye Park Park
Office, Strakers Rd, P Rye Park SE15 3UA
Duck Island Cottage St James'S Park SW1A
2BJ

Re-consultation: n/a



87

APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation [Noise / Air Quality / Land
Contamination / Ventilation]

Statutory and non-statutory organisations
Sport England

Neighbours and local groups

Duck Island Cottage St James'S Park SW1A 2BJ

The Friends Of Peckham Rye Park Park Office, Strakers Rd, P Rye Park SE15 3UA
32 Tresco Road London SE15 3PX



88

APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Miss L Wannop Reg. Number 16/AP/4014
Southwark Council
Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3
Recommendation Grant permission Case TP/2614-A
Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following
development:
The proposal seeks to revitalise Peckham Rye through a phased set of interventions:
Phase 1: Establishment of a new car park (Previous application 15/AP/4297).
Phase 2: Creation of new playground and associated landscape works on the site of the existing car park.
Phase 3: Construction of new changing rooms, store, plant, public toilets and play room facilities with associated
landscape works.
Phase 4: Demolition of existing portacabins, PoW hut and tarmaced playgrounds and landscape works to return
area to the common.

At: PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE SE15
In acc
[...]
Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

Informatives
Prior to demolition, a full photographic survey of the PoW hut should be undertaken and the survey submitted
to the Council's Archives.

Sport England would recommend that the detailed design of the proposed sports facility accords with Sport
England’s relevant design guidance in order to ensure that the facility is fit for purpose and of an appropriate
quality. The guidance is available to view on Sport England’s website at http://www.sportengland.org/facilities-
planning/tools-guidance/design-and-cost-guidance/ (Clubhouse, under the 2 Design tab).



This page is intentionally blank.



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR
2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries
to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of Name No of
copies copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess

Councillor James Coldwell

Councillor Helen Dennis

Councillor Nick Dolezal

Councillor David Noakes

Environment & Leisure 1
Environmental Protection Team

Communications By
Louise Neilan, media manager email

JEIL L NS UL I (L (I

Total: 19

(Reserves to receive electronic copies Dated: 15 July 2016
only)

Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Kieron Williams

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2" Floor),
Tooley St. 7

Jacqui Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2
(5+ Floor) Tooley St. 3

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2
(2n Floor) Tooley St. 1




	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	List of agenda items

	7.1 Cabrini House, 2 Honor Oak Rise, London SE23
	Report: Cabrini House, 2 Honor Oak Rise, London SE23
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.2 256-260 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8RF
	Report: 256-260 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8RF
	Appendix 3: Pre-application letter
	Appendix 4: Recommendation

	7.3 Car Park, 5-11 Pope Street, London SE1
	Report: Car Park, 5-11 Pope Street, London SE1
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.4 Peckham Rye Park, Peckham Rye, SE15
	Report: Peckham Rye Park, Peckham Rye, SE15
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	 
	Distribution planning sub A






Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 24 January 2017 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor David Hubber (Reserve) 
Councillor David Noakes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Damian O’Brien  

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Gavin Blackburn (Development Management)
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair).

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no pecuniary interests declared. 

Councillor David Noakes declared that objectors had contacted him in relation to item 7.2 
“256-260 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8RF”, but that he had not expressed a view. 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack

The meeting agreed to vary the sequence, in which the items would be heard, as follows: 

7.4  Peckham Rye Park, Peckham Rye, SE15
7.1. Cabrini House, 2 Honor Oak Rise, London SE23 
7.2  256-260 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8RF 
7.3  Car Park, 5-11 Pope Street, London SE1 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the 
meeting, nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late 
observations, consultation, responses, additional information and revisions.

7.4     PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE, SE15 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/4014  

Report: see pages 75 to 91 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL:

The proposal seeks to revitalise Peckham Rye through a phased set of interventions:

Phase 1: Establishment of a new car park (Previous application 15/AP/4297).



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

Phase 2: Creation of new playground and associated landscape works on the site of the 
existing car park.

Phase 3: Construction of new changing rooms, store, plant, public toilets and play room 
facilities with associated landscape works.

Phase 4: Demolition of existing portacabins, PoW hut and tarmacked playgrounds and 
landscape works to return area to the common.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked no questions of the officers.
 
There were no objectors present who wished to speak.   
 
The applicant did not address the meeting.  
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
Councillor Victoria Mills addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members asked questions of Councillor Mills.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/4014 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report.

7.1    CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON SE23 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/2259 

Report: see pages 12 to 27 of the agenda pack.

Note: This item was deferred from the Planning Sub-Committee A meeting held on 28 
November 2016 and was being reheard. As Councillors David Hubber and Helen Dennis 
had not been present at the original meeting, they left the top table and sat with the 
audience. 

PROPOSAL: 

Conversion of existing vacant basement storage area to 3 residential units involving the 
creation of a new lightwells.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

 
A representative of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representative.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant’s 
agent.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of  the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
Councillor Victoria Mills addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members did not ask questions of Councillor Mills.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant  the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to 
be carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/2259 be granted, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

Councillors David Hubber and Helen Dennis rejoined the top table. 

7.2    256-260 WATERLOO ROAD, LONDON SE1 8RF 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/3090 

Report: see pages 28 to 47 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL:

Construction of a top floor extension to create residential accommodation (1x one 
bedroom and 1x two bedroom flats). 

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who drew 
members’ attention to the addendum report. Members asked questions of the officers.
 
A representative of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representative.
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
applicant’s agents.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak.
 
Councillor Adele Morris addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members asked questions of Councillor Morris.



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/3090 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, and subject to an 
additional condition for details regarding the design of the columns of glass bricks, 
which are to maximise the transmission of light while ensuring the change in 
proportions of the building, to be submitted to the planning authority for approval. 

7.3    CAR PARK, 5-11 POPE STREET, LONDON SE1 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/3020  

Report: see pages 48 to 74 of the agenda pack, and pages 2 to 3 and appendices 1 and 2 
of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL:

Change of use from a car park (Sui Generis) to residential (Use Class C3) involving the 
demolition of a 3 metre high boundary fence and the erection of a four storey terrace 
comprising six 3 bed terraced dwellinghouses. 

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer and drew 
councillors’ attention to the addendum report. Members asked questions of the officers.
 
A representative of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representative.
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
applicant’s agents.
 
A supporter who lives within 100 metres of the development site addressed the meeting. 
Members asked questions of the supporter.  

Councillor Damian O’Brien addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members asked questions of Councillor O’Brien.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant  the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to 
be carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/3020 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and an additional 
condition for details of obscured glazing, which balances the amenity of future 



6

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 24 January 2017

residents of the proposed development with the rights of existing residents to 
privacy and to not being overlooked, to be submitted to the planning authority for 
approval. 

The meeting ended at 11.32pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


